Article
Not peer-reviewed version
Influence on Physical and Mechanical
Properties of Concrete Using Crushed
Hazelnut Shell
Nicole Gálvez , Grissel Muñoz , Sergio J. Yanez
*
 , Sandra González , Juan C. Pina

3. Experimental program
3.1. Mixing procedure and sample preparation
A total of 72 specimens were tested to determine the compressive strength at 7 and 28 days, and
the bending tensile strength at 28 days. Two different concrete batches with water/cement ratio of 0.4
and 0.5 were poured and tested. The percentage of crushed HS added ranges from 0, 2.5, 5, and 10%
replacement by weight of sand, as shown in Table 4.
Table 4. Specimen nomenclature utilized in the experimental procedure.
Mixture w/c HS[%]
Specimen nomenclature
Compressive strength
at 7 days
Compressive strength
at 28 days
Bending tensile strength
at 28 days
M-0.4-0 0.4 0
M-0.4-0-C-7-A M-0.4-0-C-28-A M-0.4-0-T-28-A
M-0.4-0-C-7-B M-0.4-0-C-28-B M-0.4-0-T-28-B
M-0.4-0-C-7-C M-0.4-0-C-28-C M-0.4-0-T-28-C
M-0.4-2.5 0.4 2.5
M-0.4-2.5-C-7-A M-0.4-2.5-C-28-A M-0.4-2.5-T-28-A
M-0.4-2.5-C-7-B M-0.4-2.5-C-28-B M-0.4-2.5-T-28-B
M-0.4-2.5-C-7-C M-0.4-2.5-C-28-C M-0.4-2.5-T-28-C
M-0.4-5 0.4 5
M-0.4-5-C-7-A M-0.4-5-C-28-A M-0.4-5-T-28-A
M-0.4-5-C-7-B M-0.4-5-C-28-B M-0.4-5-T-28-B
M-0.4-5-C-7-C M-0.4-5-C-28-C M-0.4-5-T-28-C
M-0.4-10 0.4 10
M-0.4-10-C-7-A M-0.4-10-C-28-A M-0.4-10-T-28-A
M-0.4-10-C-7-B M-0.4-10-C-28-B M-0.4-10-T-28-B
M-0.4-10-C-7-C M-0.4-10-C-28-C M-0.4-10-T-28-C
M-0.5-0 0.5 0
M-0.5-0-C-7-A M-0.5-0-C-28-A M-0.5-0-T-28-A
M-0.5-0-C-7-B M-0.5-0-C-28-B M-0.5-0-T-28-B
M-0.5-0-C-7-C M-0.5-0-C-28-C M-0.5-0-T-28-C
M-0.5-2.5 0.5 2.5
M-0.5-2.5-C-7-A M-0.5-2.5-C-28-A M-0.5-2.5-T-28-A
M-0.5-2.5-C-7-B M-0.5-2.5-C-28-B M-0.5-2.5-T-28-B
M-0.5-2.5-C-7-C M-0.5-2.5-C-28-C M-0.5-2.5-T-28-C
M-0.5-5 0.5 5
M-0.5-5-C-7-A M-0.5-5-C-28-A M-0.5-5-T-28-A
M-0.5-5-C-7-B M-0.5-5-C-28-B M-0.5-5-T-28-B
M-0.5-5-C-7-C M-0.5-5-C-28-C M-0.5-5-T-28-C
M-0.5-10 0.5 10
M-0.5-10-C-7-A M-0.5-10-C-28-A M-0.5-10-T-28-A
M-0.5-10-C-7-B M-0.5-10-C-28-B M-0.5-10-T-28-B
M-0.5-10-C-7-C M-0.5-10-C-28-C M-0.5-10-T-28-C
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 12 June 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202306.0761.v1